
January 20, 2026 
 
Via Email and U.S. Mail 
 
Via E-Mail (wow@cpuc.ca.gov)  
Michaela Pangilinan 
Video Franchising & Broadband Deployment 
California Public Utilities Commission 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
  
Re: Frontier California, Inc. -- Change in Ownership of DIVCA Franchise No. 1 
 (General Order 169(VII)(F)(1))______________________________________ 
 
Dear Ms. Pangilinan: 
 
Through a letter served on May 7, 2025, and pursuant to General Order (“G.O.”) 169, Section 
VII(F)(1) and Public Utilities Code Section 5840(m), Frontier California, Inc. (“Frontier 
California”) previously notified the California Public Utilities Commission (“Commission”) that 
Frontier California’s ultimate ownership will be changing from Frontier Communications Parent, 
Inc. (“Frontier”) to Verizon Communications, Inc. (“Verizon”).  Based on the adoption of Item 
40 at its January 15, 2026 agenda meeting, the Commission approved the transfer of control as to 
Frontier California’s telephone corporation operations.  See D.26-01-023.  The parties have now 
closed the transaction.  Therefore, we are providing this further notification to confirm that the 
change in control has been consummated. 
 
As we previously noted, this parent company ownership change will have no impact on the 
identity of the video franchise holder under the Digital Infrastructure and Video Competition Act 
of 2006 (“DIVCA”), which will remain Frontier California.  No transfer of the franchise will 
occur,1 and Frontier California’s rights and responsibilities under its franchise will remain the 
same before and after the transaction. 
 
This notice is being provided to you, and contemporaneously to each of the local communities in 
which Frontier provides state-franchised video service.  Please let us know if you have any 
questions about this notice.  I can be reached at 510-955-1081 or patrick@brblawgroup.com.  
 
       Truly yours, 

                                                                              
 
       Patrick M. Rosvall 

 
1 Formal transfer of control submissions are not required under DIVCA where, as here, a reorganization occurs or 
ultimate ownership changes, but the franchise holder remains the same.  See Pub. Util. Code § 5840(m), G.O. 169 § 
VII(F)(1); see also August 6, 2015 Letter from Tim McCallion to Michael Morris (addressing notice requirements in 
connection with Frontier acquisition of Verizon California, Inc., without formal transfer application procedures). 



cc: Ana Maria Johnson, Deputy Executive Director (anamaria.johnson@cpuc.ca.gov)   
 Robert Osborn, Director, Communications Division (Robert.osborn@cpuc.ca.gov)  
 Video Franchising (videofranchising@cpuc.ca.gov) 
 Jessie Flores, City Manager, City of Adalanto (jflores@adalantoca.gov)   

Todd Bodem, Town Manager, Town of Apple Valley (applevalley@applevalley.org)    
Dominic Lazzaretto, City Manager, City of Arcadia (domlazz@arcadiaca.gov)   
Abel Avalos, City Manager, City of Artesia (aavalos@cityofartesia.us)   
Sergio Gonzalez, City Manager, City of Azusa (sergio.gonzalez@azusaca.gov)   
Manuel Carrillo Jr., Chief Executive Officer, City of Baldwin Park (mcarrillo@baldwinparkca.gov)  
Art Vela, Interim City Manager, City of Banning (citymanager@banningca.gov)   
Rochelle Clayton, City Manager, City of Barstow (rclayton@barstowca.org)   
Gustavo Romo, Interim City Manager, City of Beaumont (gromo@beaumontca.gov)   
Michael B. O’Kelly, City Manager, City of Bell Gardens (MOKelly@bellgardens.org)  
Ryan Smoot, City Manager, City of Bellflower (Lydia.munoz@bellflower.ca.gov)   
Kevin Kearney, City Manager, City of Bradbury (kkearney@cityofbradbury.org)   
Kristin Griffith, City Manager, City of Brea (kristing@cityofbrea.gov)   
Will Kolbow, City Manager, City of Calimesa (wkolbow@calimesa.gov)   
Greg Ramirez, City Manager, City of Camarillo (citymanager@cityofcamarillo.org)   
Arron Brown, City Manager, City of Canyon Lake (abrown@canyonlakeca.gov)   
Anne Ambrose, Interim City Manager, City of Cathedral City (CityManager@cathedralcity.gov)   
Robert A. Lopez, City Manager, City of Cerritos (ralopez@cerritos.us)   
Linda Reich, City Manager, City of Chino (lreich@cityofchino.org)   
Benjamin Montgomery, City Manager, City of Chino Hills (citymanager@chinohills.org)   
Adam Pirrie, City Manager, City of Claremont (apirrie@claremontca.gov)   
Bill Pattison, City Manager, City of Coachella (bpattison@coachella.org)   
William R. Smith, City Manager, City of Colton (citymgr@coltonca.gov)   
Ernie Hernandez, City Manager, City of Commerce (ehernandez@ci.commerce.ca.us)   
Chris Marcarello, City Manager, City of Covina (cmarcarello@covinaca.gov)   
Odis Jones, City Manager, City of Culver City (odis.jones@culvercity.gov)   
Matt Burton, Interim City Manager, City of Cypress (adm@cypressca.org)   
Mike Killebrew, City Manager, City of Dana Point (mkillebrew@danapoint.org)   
Doria Wilms, City Manager, City of Desert Hot Springs (citymanager@cityofdhs.org)   
Daniel Fox, City Manager, City of Diamond Bar (dfox@diamondbarca.gov)    
Roger Bradley, City Manager, City of Downey (citymanager@downeyca.org)   
Brian Villalobos, City Manager, City of Duarte (bvillalobos@cityofduarte.ca.gov)   
Mark Orme, City Manager, City of Eastvale (morme@eastvaleca.gov)   
Matthew C. Ballantyne, City Manager, City of Fontana (mballantyne@fontanaca.gov)   
Maggie Le, City Manager, City of Fountain Valley (fvproud@fountainvalley.org)   
Lisa Kim, City Manager, City of Garden Grove (citymanager@ggcity.org)   
Adam Raymond, City Manager, City of Glendora (ARaymond@cityofglendora.org)   
Ernesto Marquez, City Manager, City of Hawaiian Gardens (Emarquez@hgcity.org)   
Mark Prestwich, City Manager, City of Hemet (admnstaff@hemetca.gov)   
Steve Napolitano, City Manager, City of Hermosa Beach (snapolitano@hermosabeach.gov)   
Rachel Molina, City Manager, City of Hesperia (citymanagersoffice@cityofhesperia.us)   
Carlos Zamano, City Manager, City of Highland (javila@cityofhighland.org)   
Travis Hopkins, City Manager, City of Huntington Beach (city.manager@surfcity-hb.org)   



Christopher Freeland, City Manager, City of Indian Wells (cfreeland@indianwells.com)   
Bryan Montgomery, City Manager, City of Indio (info@indio.org)   
Joshua Nelson, City Manager, City of Industry (JNelson@ciyofindustry.org)   
Julian Miranda, City Manager, City of Irwindale (jmiranda@irwindaleca.gov)   
Jim Sadro, City Manager, City of La Habra (bhurt@lahabraca.gov)   
Rafferty Wooldridge, City Manager, City of La Habra Heights (rwooldridge@lhhcity.org)   
Jeff Boynton, City Manager, City of La Mirada (jboynton@cityoflamirada.org)   
Peter L. Kim, City Manager, City of La Palma (citymanager@lapalmaca.gov)   
Bob Lindsey, City Manager, City of La Puente (Blindsey@lapuente.org)   
Jon McMillen, City Manager, City of La Quinta (jmcmillen@laquintaca.gov)   
Ken Domer, City Manager, City of La Verne (kdomer@cityoflaverne.org)  
Dave Kiff, City Manager, City of Laguna Beach (dkiff@lagunabeachcity.net)   
Tamara LeTorneau, City Manager, City of Laguna Niguel (tletourneau@cityoflagunaniguel.org)   
Jason Simpson, City Manager, City of Lake Elsinore (jsimpson@lake-elsinore.org)   
Thaddeus McCormack, City Manager, City of Lakewood (service1@lakewoodca.gov)   
Trolis Niebla, City Manager, City of Lancaster (tniebla@cityoflancasterca.org)   
Michael Reyes, Acting City Manager, City of Lawndale (mreyes@lawndale.ca.gov)   
T. Jarb Thaipejr, City Manager, City of Loma Linda (Jthaipejr@lomalinda-ca.gov)   
Tom Modica, City Manager, City of Long Beach (Citymanager@longbeach.gov)   
Chet Simmons, City Manager, City of Las Alamitos (csimmons@cityoflosalamitos.org)  
Matthew W. Szabo, City Administrative Officer, City of Los Angeles (CAO.Webmaster@lacity.org)   
Fesia Davenport, Chief Executive Officer, County of Los Angeles (fdavenport@ceo.lacounty.gov)   
Candace Bond, Interim City Manager, City of Malibu (cbond@malibucity.org)  
Talyn Mirzakhanian, City Manager, City of Manhattan Beach (cm@manhattanbeach.gov)   
Armando G. Villa, City Manager, City of Menifee (citymanager@cityofmenifee.us)    
Dylan Feik, City Manager, City of Monrovia (dfeik@monroviaca.gov)   
Edward C. Starr, City Manager, City of Montclair (ecstarr@cityofmontclair.org)   
Brian Mohan, City Manager, City of Moreno Valley (cmoffice@moval.org)   
Justin Clifton, City Manager, City of Murrieta (jclifton@murrietaca.gov)   
Jesus M. Gomez, City Manager, City of Norwalk (administration@norwalkca.gov)   
Scott Ochoa, City Manager, City of Ontario (sochoa@ontarioca.gov)   
Michelle Aguirre, Acting County Executive Officer, County of Orange (michelle.aguirre@ocgov.com)  
Alexander Nguyen, City Manager, City of Oxnard (alexander.nguyen@oxnard.org)  
Chris Escobedo, City Manager, City of Palm Desert (info@palmdesert.gov)  
Scott Stiles, City Manager, City of Palm Springs (Scott.Stiles@palmspringsca.gov)  
Ronda Perez, City Manager, City of Palmdale (rperez@cityofpalmdaleca.gov)  
Kerry Kallman, City Manager, City of Palos Verdes Estates (citymanager@pvestates.org)  
John Moreno, City Manager, City of Paramount (cityclerk@paramountcity.gov)  
Matthew Hawkesworth, City Manager, City of Pasadena (mhawkesworth@cityofpasadena.net)  
Clara Miramontes, City Manager, City of Perris (cmiramontes@cityofperris.org)  
Steve Carmona, City Manager, City of Pico Rivera (scarmona@pico-rivera.org)  
Anita D. Scott, City Manager, City of Pomona (Anita.Scott@pomonaca.gov)  
James Vega, City Manager, City of Port Hueneme (JVega@ci.port-hueneme.ca.us)  
Elisa C. Cox, City Manager, City of Rancho Cucamonga (elisa.cox@cityofrc.us)  
Isaiah Hagerman, City Manager, City of Rancho Mirage (isaiahh@ranchomirageca.gov)  
Ara Mihranian, City Manager, City of Rancho Palos Verdes (aram@rpvca.gov)  



Charles M. Duggan, Jr., City Manager, City of Redlands (cduggan@cityofredlands.org)  
Mike Witzansky, City Manager, City of Redondo Beach (Mike.Witzansky@redondo.org)  
Tanya Williams, City Manager, City of Rialto (twilliams@rialtoca.gov)  
Mike Futrell, City Manager, City of Riverside (MFutrell@RiversideCA.gov)  
Jeffrey VanWagenen Jr., County Executive Officer, County of Riverside (JVanWagenen@rivco.org)  
Karina Bañales, City Manager, City of Rolling Hills (KBanales@CityofRH.net)    
Greg Grammer, City Manager, City of Rolling Hills Estates (GregG@rollinghillsestates.gov)  
Eric Levitt, City Manager, City of San Bernardino (sbcityclerk@sbcity.org) 
Luther Snoke, Chief Executive Officer, County of San Bernardino (Luther.Snoke@cao.sbcounty.gov) 
Brad McKinney, City Manager, City of San Dimas (administration@sandimasca.gov) 
Kanika Kith, Interim City Manager, City of San Fernando (CityManager@sfcity.org) 
Robert Johnson, City Manager, City of San Jacinto (citymanager@sanjacintoca.gov) 
René Bobadilla, City Manager, City of Santa Fe Springs (RBobadilla@santafesprings.gov) 
Oliver Chi, City Manager, City of Santa Monica (manager@santamonica.gov)  
Dan Singer, City Manager, City of Santa Paula (CityManager@spcity.org) 
Patrick Gallegos, City Manager, City of Seal Beach (pgallegos@sealbeachca.gov) 
Michael Bruckner, City Manager, City of Sierra Madre (mbruckner@sierramadreca.gov) 
Carlo Tomaino, City Manager, City of Signal Hill (citymanager@cityofsignalhill.org) 
Rob Houston, City Manager, City of South Gate (rhouston@sogate.org) 
Hannah Shin-Heydorn, City Manager, City of Stanton (HShinHeydorn@StantonCA.gov) 
Aaron Adams, City Manager, City of Temecula (aaron.adams@temeculaca.gov) 
Andrew Powers, City Manager, City of Thousand Oaks (citymanager@toaks.gov) 
Aram Chaparyan, City Manager, City of Torrance (AChaparyan@TorranceCA.Gov) 
Michael Blay, City Manager, City of Upland (citymanager@ci.upland.ca.us) 
Sevet Johnson, County Executive Officer, County of Ventura (CountyExecutiveOfficer@ventura.org) 
Keith Metzler, City Manager, City of Victorville (kmetzler@victorvilleca.gov) 
Tom Weiner, City Manager, City of Walnut (tweiner@walnutca.gov) 
Milan Mrakich, City Manager, City of West Covina (mmrakich@westcovina.org) 
Robert de Geus, City Manager, City of Westlake Village (rob@wlv.org) 
Christine Cordon, City Manager, City of Westminster (ccordon@westminster-ca.gov) 
Conal McNamara, City Manager, City of Whittier (admin@cityofwhittier.org) 
Chris Mann, City Manager, City of Wildomar (cmann@wildomar.gov) 
Sean Moore, City Manager, City of Yucaipa (swashburn@yucaipa.gov) 

   
   


